## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 24-115**

## APPROVING ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS PRESENTED AT GENERAL LEGISLATIVE SESSION ON MARCH 13, 2024

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Charter requires the Snohomish County Council to consider and approve certain proposed actions that are of a routine, recurring and non-controversial nature; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that review and approval of such routine, recurring and non-controversial matters together in a single written motion is an efficient way to process such items and maintains effective oversight of administrative operations; and

WHEREAS, the following action items were presented at a General Legislative Session where such matters are routinely considered;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves the following action items:

- a. Approving Piggyback Award Recommendation for the use of a "piggyback" for competitive RFP number 21422 issued and awarded by the Office of Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) for Office Furniture and Services for an estimated amount of \$1,000,000.000 through January 21, 2028 (<u>ECAF 2024-0254</u>)
- b. Approving Piggyback Award Recommendation for the use of a "piggyback" for competitive RFP number 21422 issued and awarded by the Office of Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) for Office Furniture and Services for an estimated amount of \$2,400,000.000 through January 21, 2028 (ECAF 2024-0270)
- c. Approving Bid Award Recommendation PW-24-003SB for 36th/35th Ave West: 164th St SW to SR 99 to Marshbank Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$9,644,960.75 plus applicable Washington State sales tax (<u>ECAF 2024-0271</u>)
- d. Approving Bid Award Recommendation PW-24-001SB for 132nd St SE, 134th PI SE, Cathcart Way from Seattle Hill Road to SR 9 to Granite Construction Company in the amount of \$4,816,850.00 plus applicable Washington State sales tax (ECAF 2024-0274)

- e. Setting a public hearing date on April 3, 2024, at the hour of 10:30 a.m. to consider the following:
  - 1) Ordinance 24-014, relating to County Budget and associated fiscal procedures; amending Chapters 2.16, 2.32, 3.36, 3.42, 4.35, 4.65, 4.70, 4.72, 4.73, 4.103, and 15.04 SCC (ECAF 2024-0216)

DATED this 13th day of March, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

**%**uncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council